
 
 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 15 June 2023 
 

Time 5.30 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Monday, 12 June 
2023. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Salamat, Woodvine, Murphy, Fryer and Shuttleworth (Chair) 
 

 

Item No  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

1   Election of Vice-Chair  

 To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Traffic Regulation Order Panel for the 2023/24 
Municipal Year. 

2   Apologies For Absence  

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2023 are attached for approval. 

7   Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Whinberry Way / Ripponden 
Road, Moorside (Pages 3 - 24) 

 The purpose of this report is to consider all representations received to the 
introduction of Prohibition of Waiting restrictions at Whinberry Way / Ripponden 
Road, Moorside 

8   Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Chew Valley Road / Rimmon 
Close, Greenfield (Pages 25 - 42) 

 The purpose of this report is to consider all representations received to the 
introduction of Prohibition of Waiting and a Bus Stop Clearway restrictions at 
Chew Valley Road and Rimmon Close, Greenfield 

9   Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting Order - Cragg Road/Mill 
Brow/Street Bridge Road, Chadderton (Pages 43 - 60) 

 Recommended option 2 be progressed and the length of the yellow lines 
reduced in accordance with drawing 47/A4/1685/1 Rev A and Schedule provided 
in Appendix B 

 



 

 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL 
30/03/2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  C. Gloster (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Salamat and Ahmad 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Shahed Chaudhary Senior Engineer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S. 
Bashforth. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
January 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   ROBINSON STREET, CHADDERTON – OBJECTION TO 
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER  

 

The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections 
received to the introduction of prohibitive waiting restrictions 
along part of Robinson Street, Chadderton. 
 
The Proposal was promoted to address the obstructive parking 
that regularly took place along Robinson Street. Due to its 
connectivity with the Metrolink Stop, Robinson Street had been 
designated as part of the proposed Chadderton Broadway to 
Freehold Tram Stop cycling and walking route. The route was to 
be financed by the Greater Manchester Combined Authority’s 
(GMCA) Mayor’s Challenge Fund (MCF). A pocket park was 
located at the eastern end of Robinson Street and vehicles 
parked adjacent to the area masked the presence of children 
who were entering and leaving the park area. To improve 
access for cyclists who were using the dedicated cycling route 
and to create a safer environment for the park users, it was 
proposed to introduce double yellow lines along the length of 
Robinson Street that fronted the park area. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

The proposal had been approved under delegated powers on 
31st March 2022 and subsequently advertised. Two letters of 
objections had been received. The basis of the objections was 
that vehicles that previously parked on that side of the street 
would push parking issues further along Robinson Street and 
Block Lane. The traffic problems were due to Freehold Tram 
Stop not have a car park for its users and that during the 
pandemic, it was impossible for residents to park on the street 
during the day due to the number of commuters who left their 
vehicles to use the Tram Stop. 
 
In light of the objections, there was a high demand for parking in 
the area due to the majority of residential properties not having 
off-street parking, which resulted in residents having to rely on 
the highway for parking. The nearby Tram Stop attracted an 
increasing number of commuters to park on Robinson Street. 
However, the area outside of the pocket park needed to be clear 
for safety purposes and there was no automatic right to park on 
the public highway. Fewer people were expected to drive and 
park close to the Tram Stop as it should be easier to cycle and 
walk to the Tram Stop. The parking restrictions were being 
implemented where there were no residential properties 
adjacent. 
 
Options considered: 
Option 1: Introduce the restrictions as advertised. 
Option 2: Do not introduce the restrictions and allow the 
obstructive parking to continue. 
 
RESOLVED that, as per the recommendation, the proposed 
restrictions be introduced as advertised. 
 

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 5.36 pm 
 

Page 2



Page 1 of 22 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1082 18.05.23 

            
TRO Panel  

  
Decision Maker: Director of Environment, Nasir Dad 
  
Date of Decision: 15 June 2023 
  
Subject: Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Whinberry 

Way / Ripponden Road, Moorside 
 

Report Author: Andy Cowell, Traffic Engineer 
  
Ward (s): St James’ 

 

 
 
 
Reason for the decision: A report recommending the introduction of 

Prohibition of Waiting restrictions at Whinberry 
Way / Ripponden Road, Moorside was approved 
under delegated powers on 1 August 2022.  The 
proposal was subsequently advertised, and five 
objections were received. 
 

 One objection was received from a resident of 
Whinberry Way and four objections were 
received from residents of Ripponden Road. 
 

 In summary, the objector at Whinberry Way 
states that the proposed restrictions will displace 
parking from other areas to outside their 
property. 
 

 The objectors at Ripponden Road state that, 
although they have driveways, they occasionally 
need to park on the road for short periods to 
move cars around and the space is used by 
visitors and for deliveries.  Residents believe that 
the speed limit should be reduced to 30mph and 
a speed camera installed to improve safety at 
the site.  The objectors also state that very few 
vehicles park on Whinberry Way and the 
problem reported may have been a temporary 
one, and, therefore, there would be little if any 
displacement onto Ripponden Road, which is 
wide enough for two large vehicles to pass each 
other safely.  It is also sometimes necessary for 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 22 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1082 18.05.23 

residents to stop and wait for a gap in the traffic 
in order to reverse onto their driveway. 
 

 Officers have considered the objections but 
believe that the restrictions are fully justified.  
The scheme, in its current form, would prevent 
motorists from parking in the area of concern on 
Whinberry Way and address a number of issues 
identified, nearby, on Ripponden Road. 
 

 In terms of Whinberry Way, although some 
parking may be displaced to alongside other 
properties, to prevent this would require a more 
extensive scheme.  Parking is available along 
the first section of Spinners Way where there are 
no properties fronting the highway and this is the 
closest area to the proposed scheme.  The 
restrictions on Whinberry Way were proposed to 
prevent vehicles parking near to the junction of 
Ripponden Road, which a is a road of strategic 
importance.  Whinberry Way is also the main 
access point into the residential estate.  Vehicles 
parked near to the junction affect the flow of 
traffic into and out of the estate and vehicles 
entering Whinberry Way from Ripponden Road 
are forced into the opposing carriageway when 
vehicles are parked close to the junction.  The 
situation is compounded by the higher speed 
limit on Ripponden Road and poor forward 
visibility at t
[...]
ontrary to 
the Policy Framework of the Council? 
 

No 

 
There are no background papers for this report 
 

 

Report Author Sign-off:  

Andy Cowell 
 

 

Date: 
26 May 2023 

 

 
Please list and attach any appendices:- 
 

Appendix number or 
letter 

Description  
 

A Approved Mod Gov Report 

B Copy of Representations 

 
 
In consultation with Director of Environment 
 

Page 7



Page 6 of 22 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1082 18.05.23 

Signed :  Date:  30.05.2023 
  

Page 8



Page 7 of 22 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1082 18.05.23 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

APPROVED MOD GOV REPORT 
 
 

Delegated Decision 
 

Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Whinberry Way 
/ Ripponden Road, Moorside 
 
Report of:   
Emma Barton, Executive Director for Place & Economic 
Growth  

 

Officer contact:  Andy Cowell, Traffic Engineer 
Ext. 4577 
 
19 April 2022 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to consider the introduction of prohibition of waiting 
restrictions at the junction of Whinberry Way and Ripponden Road, Moorside. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that prohibition of waiting restrictions are introduced in accordance with 
the plan and schedule at the end of this report.  

Page 9



Page 8 of 22 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1082 18.05.23 

Delegated Decision 
 
Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Whinberry Way / Ripponden Road, Moorside 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Ripponden Road forms part of the A672 strategic route connecting Oldham with 

Ripponden. Whinberry Way is a local distributor road located on the outer edge of 
the town. It forms the main spine road within a housing estate consisting of detached 
and semi-detached houses. At the point where the roads connect, Ripponden Road 
has a speed limit of 40mph with Whinberry Way subject to the urban speed limit of 
30mph. There is a pedestrian island located on Ripponden Road immediately to the 
north-east of the junction and a dedicated right turn lane marked out at the junction. 
All the properties in the area have off-street parking facilities. There are no existing 
parking restrictions in place at the junction. 
 

1.2 The Highways Department of the Council recently received reports of indiscriminate 
parking on both sides of Whinberry Way, between the junction of Ripponden Road 
and the junction of Spinners Way. 

 
1.3 It is reported that vehicles parked in this location affect visibility for motorists 

emerging from Spinners Way and also affect the two-way flow of traffic close to the 
junction of Ripponden Road. Concerns have been raised that vehicles entering 
Whinberry Way from Ripponden Road are forced into the opposing carriageway 
when vehicles are parked close to the junction. The situation is compounded by the 
higher speed limit on Ripponden Road and poor forward visibility at the corner of the 
junction. 

 
1.4 Officers have inspected the location and support new restrictions to address the 

issues reported. However, to prevent vehicles being displaced onto Ripponden 
Road and to address other issues, the proposal has been extended out to include a 
wider area. 

 
1.5 It is proposed to promote new prohibition of waiting restrictions on both sides of 

Whinberry Way and Ripponden Road as detailed on plan 47/A4/1665/1. 
 
2 Options/Alternatives 
 
2.1 Option 1: To approve the recommendation 
 
2.2 Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation 
 
3 Preferred Option 
 
3.1 The preferred option is Option 1 
 
4  Justification 
 
4.1 If approved, the proposal will: 
 

• increase visibility along Ripponden Road for motorists exiting Whinberry 
Way 

Page 10



Page 9 of 22 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1082 18.05.23 

• increase visibility along Whinberry Way for motorists exiting Spinners 
Way 

• increase visibility for pedestrians crossing at the island 

• protect the pedestrian island from becoming obstructed 

• improve traffic flow past the island reducing weaving 

• protect the right turn lane 

• improve traffic flow in and out of Whinberry Way 

• reduce the conflict between lef
[...]
cushions 
allowing them to be negotiated correctly, 
therefore reducing any potential damage to 
vehicles.  The introduction of the bus stop 
clearway would allow buses to access the stop 
and let passengers board and alight safely on 
the footway.  TfGM support these measures as 
there have been sporadic issues with parked 
vehicles preventing access to the bus stop.  One 
of the main aims of the scheme is to remove the 
parking on the south-west side, north west of the 
school where there is no footway for pupils to 
use.  This will encourage use of the opposite 
footway which has been purposely widened to 
improve safety for pupils.  A zebra crossing has 
also recently been introduced to allow pupils to 
cross from the new wider footway to the school. 
Given these safety measures already 
introduced, Officers do not believe it is 
acceptable for parents to use the south-west 
side for parking where there is no footway and 

Page 26



Page 3 of 18 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1074 18.05.23 

pupils are forced to alight the vehicle into a live 
carriageway. 
 

 The Police support the proposal in its current 
form. 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to consider all 
representations received to the introduction of 
Prohibition of Waiting and a Bus Stop Clearway 
restrictions at Chew Valley Road and Rimmon 
Close, Greenfield. 

  
What are the alternative option(s) to 
be considered? Please give the 
reason(s) for recommendation(s):  

Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as 
advertised 
Option 2: Relax the proposed restrictions and 
introduce an agreed amendment 
Option 3. Do not introduce the proposed 
restrictions 

  
Consultation: including any conflict 
of interest declared by relevant 
Cabinet Member consulted 

The Ward Members have been consulted and 
Councillor M Woodvine has approved the report 
as he requested interventions at this location 
 

 Councillor G Sheldon has commented, I would 
welcome some additional yellow lines around the 
mini round
[...]
background papers for this report 
 

 

Report Author Sign-off:  

Andy Cowell 
 

 

Date: 
26 May 2023 

 

 
Please list and attach any appendices:- 
 

Appendix number or 
letter 

Description  
 

A Approved Mod Gov Report 

B Copy of Representations 

 
In consultation with Director of Environment 
 

Page 28



Page 5 of 18 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1074 18.05.23 

Signed :  Date:  30.05.2023 
  

Page 29



Page 6 of 18 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1074 18.05.23 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

APPROVED MOD GOV REPORT 
 
 

Delegated Decision  
 

Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Chew Valley 
Road / Rimmon Close, Greenfield 
 
Report of:  Executive Director for Place and Economic Growth  
 

Officer contact:  Andy Cowell, Traffic Engineer      Ext. 4577 
 
1 April 2022 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to consider the introduction of prohibition of waiting 
restrictions at Chew Valley Road and Rimmon Close, Greenfield. 
 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that prohibition of waiting restrictions are introduced in accordance with 
the plan and schedule at the end of this report.  

Page 30



Page 7 of 18 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1074 18.05.23 

Delegated Decision 
 
Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Chew Valley Road / Rimmon Close, Greenfield 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Chew Valley Road is a principal road (A669) forming the main route through 

Greenfield in Saddleworth. At the south eastern end of Chew Valley Road there is 
a three arm roundabout connecting it with Holmfirth Road and Manchester Road 
(A635). Around 200 metres to the north-west of this roundabout is a four arm mini-
roundabout connecting it with St Marys Drive and Rimmon Close. Between the two 
roundabouts there is a school, central pedestrian island and speed cushions. It is 
this area which has been the subject of complaints about indiscriminate parking. 
 

1.2 There are three existing School Keep Clear markings in place outside the school, 
two on the south-west side where the school is located and one on the north-east 
side opposite. These markings protect the main crossing point outside the school 
entrance / exit. Prohibition of waiting restrictions are in place to the north-west of the 
mini-roundabout on both sides, but only extend to 15 metres on the south-east side 
and only on one side of the road. Restrictions are also in place from the mini-
roundabout 5 metres into St Mary’s Drive. 

 
1.3 A footway widening scheme has recently been completed on the north-east side of 

Chew Valley Road opposite the school. On the south-west side to the west of the 
school entrance there is no footway.  

 
1.4 It is reported that residents park close to the mini-roundabout and that parents park 

on both sides of Chew Valley Road at each side of the School Keep Clear markings. 
 

1.5 Parked vehicles at the roundabout affect vehicle manoeuvres into and out of the two 
side streets. Parked vehicles on Chew Valley Road affect two-way traffic flows along 
Chew Valley Road. Parking near to the speed cushions prevents vehicles from 
negotiating them correctly. On the south-west side where there is no footway, the 
opening of car doors to let children alight in the carriageway creates a conflict with 
passing traffic. 

 
1.6 It is therefore proposed to promote new prohibition of waiting restrictions along the 

south-west side of Chew Valley Road between the two roundabouts and extend the 
existing restrictions on the north-east side further south-east beyond the pedestrian 
central island and the first set of speed cushions. Restrictions will also be applied to 
Rimmon Close at the mini-roundabout. A new bus stop clearway will be included on 
the south west side to protect the existing unmarked bus stop. 

 
2 Options/Alternatives 
 
2.1 Option 1: To approve the recommendation 
 
2.2 Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation 
 
3 Preferred Option 
 
3.1 The preferred option is Option 1 

Page 31



Page 8 of 18 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1074 18.05.23 

 
 
4 Justification 
 
4.1
[...]
ellow lines at the junction of Cragg Road 
/ Mill Brow and Street Bridge Road, Chadderton 
was approved under delegated powers on 02 
January 2023.  It was initially thought that no 
objections had been received to the proposal, 
consequently, arrangements were made to have 
the yellow lines marked on site.  However, the 
introduction of the lines resulted in one of the 
residents making contact with the Traffic Team 
to explain they had tried to speak with someone 
about the scheme during the advertisement 
period.  Unfortunately, their request had been 
misdirected and their objection was received 
after the advertisement period had ended.  
Although the lines have been marked on site, the 
operational date for the order has been put on 
hold to give the Panel opportunity to consider the 
objection. 
 

 A copy of the approved report is attached at 
Appendix A and a copy of the objection is 
attached at Appendix D. 
 

 In summary, the objector states that without a 
drive or access to private land to park their 
vehicle outside their property, the new markings 
mean that they either have to park further down 
the road, out of view of their CCTV Cameras, or 
in the nearby car parks.   The objectors claim  
they will have to change insurance if they were 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 17 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1099 25.05.23 

to park it in a separate car park, away from their 
home.  
 

 They have a 6-month-old baby and having quick 
access to and from the vehicles and being able 
to unload and load the car closer to our home is 
also a great help. 
 

 They further explain that security is also an issue 
because when they have had their car parked 
out of view of their CCTV, they have had both 
their number plates stolen from the car. This has 
also occurred previously when they parked at 
the car park near the church). 
 

 In response to the objection: the proposed 
parking restrictions were intended to remove 
vehicles parking within the bend of the 
carriageway and reduce pavement parking 
 

 Officers have revisited the site and whilst the 
length of the proposed restrictions on Street 
Bridge Road remove on street parking, they 
could be reduced in length by 12 metres; whilst 
this would assist the objector the overall 
objectives of the proposal will also be achieved. 

  
Summary: The purpose of this report is to consider the 

representation received to the introduction of 
prohibition of waiting restrictions at the junction 
of Cragg Road/Mill Brow and Street Bridge 
Road, Chadderton  

  
What are the alternative option(s) to 
be considered? Please give the 
reason(s) for recommendation(s):  

Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as 
advertised 
Option 2: Reduce the extent of the restrictions 
along the northern kerbline of Street Bridge 
Road 
Option 3: Do not introduce the proposed 
restrictions  

  
Consultation: including any conflict 
of interest declared by relevant 
Cabinet Member consulted 

The Ward Members have been consulted no 
comments were received. 

  
Recommendation(s): It is recommended option 2 be progressed and 

the length of the yellow lines reduced in 
accordance with drawing 47/A4/1685/1 Rev A 
and Schedule provided in Appendix B 

 
Implications: 
 

 

Page 44



Page 3 of 17 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1099 25.05.23 

What are the financial implications? 
 

These were dealt with in the previous report (refer 
to Appendix A) 

  
What are the legal implications? 
 

These were dealt with in the previous report 
(refer to Appendix A) 
 

What are the procurement 
implications? 
 

None 

What are the Human Resources 
implications? 
 

None 

Equality and Diversity Impact 
Assessment attached or not required 
because (please give reason) 
 

Not required because the measures proposed 
are aimed at improving road safety 
  

What are the property implications 
 

None, the work is being undertaken on the public 
highway which is under the control of the 
Highway Authority.  (Rosalyn Smit
[...]
metres in a north 
westerly direction 
 

 
 
 
 

At any time 
 

 
 
 

 

 Cragg Road, Chadderton  
(South West side) 
 
From its junction with Mill Brow  for a  
distance of 10 metres in a north westerly 
direction 
 

 
 
 
 

At any time 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 Street Bridge Road, Chadderton 
(North  side) 
 
From its junction with Cragg Road for a 
distance of 15 metres in a north easterly 
direction 
 

At any time 
 
 

  

 Street Bridge Road, Chadderton 
(South  side) 
 
From its junction with Cragg Road for a 
distance of 27metres in a north easterly 
direction  
 

 
At any time 

  

 Mill Brow, Chadderton 
(North West side) 
 
From its junction with Cragg Road for a 
distance of 30 metres in a south westerly 
direction 
 

 
At any time 

 

  

 Mill Brow , Chadderton  
(South East side) 
 
From a point 174 north of its junction with 
Chadderton Hall Road for a distance of 20 
metres in a north easterly direction 
 

 
 

At any time 

  

 
 
 
  

Page 55



Page 14 of 17 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1099 25.05.23 

 
APPENDIX C 

 
Option 2 – Revised Plan 

 

 

Page 56



Page 15 of 17 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1099 25.05.23 

 
APPENDIX D 

 
COPY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

 
 

Objection 1 
Good Morning Mark, 
 
Thanks for your email, I hope you are well and enjoyed yet another lovely bank holiday 
weekend! 
 
I have a couple of objections to the new road markings (Double yellows) however I do 
agree with them being put up to ease traffic and blocking roads / pathways, I am hoping for 
a compromise. 
 
For me and my partner at ++++++  we are the only property out of the 4 without a drive or 
access to private land to park on outside our house, so these new markings mean we 
either have to park further down the road (out of view of our CCTV Cameras) or on the car 
park either further down the road or further up, this hosts a number of issues for us as we 
will have to change our insurance if we were to park it in a separate car park away from 
home which is a further cost to 
[...]

 
 

Page 58



Page 17 of 17 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1099 25.05.23 

If we could have the double yellows end at roughly where the lamp post is I believe that 
would be enough for me and my partners cars to still be seen by CCTV and there to be the 
road markings as a deterrent from people parking on the corner during school times, I 
believe this is a fair compromise to help the both of us. 
 
Our only alternative is to have our front garden levelled and turned into a drive which we 
cannot afford and again would only fit 1 car. 
 
Please let me know if you have any further compromises to make or what objections you 
have to my proposal,  
 
I appreciate the help you have given me. 
 
Kind regards, 
++++++++++++++ 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Whinberry Way / Ripponden Road, Moorside
	8 Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Chew Valley Road / Rimmon Close, Greenfield
	9 Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting Order - Cragg Road/Mill Brow/Street Bridge Road, Chadderton



Minutes of the meeting


 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL 
15/06/2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shuttleworth (Chair)  
Councillors Salamat, Woodvine, Fryer and Kenyon (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Andy Cowell Highways and Engineering 
 Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Salamat be elected as Vice-Chair of 
the Traffic Regulation Order Panel for the 2023/24 Municipal 
Year. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Murphy. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Woodvine declared an interest at agenda item 8 
therefore did not partake in the vote. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7   OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING 
– WHINBERRY WAY / RIPPONDEN ROAD, MOORSIDE  

 

The Panel gave consideration to a report taking into account all 
representations received to the introduction of Prohibition of 
Waiting restrictions at Whinberry Way / Ripponden Road, 
Moorside. 
 
Ripponden Road formed part of the A672 strategic route 
connecting Oldham with Ripponden. Whinberry Way was a local 
distributor road located on the outer edge of the town. It formed 
the main spine road within a housing estate consisting of 
detached and semi-detached houses. At the point where the 
roads connect, Ripponden Road had a speed limit of 40mph 
with Whinberry Way subject to the urban speed limit of 30mph. 
There was a pedestrian island located on Ripponden Road 



 

immediately to the north-east of the junction and a dedicated 
right turn lane marked out at the junction.  All the properties in 
the area had off-street parking facilities. There were no existing 
parking restrictions in place at the junction. 
 
The Highways Department of the Council recently received 
reports of indiscriminate parking on both sides of Whinberry 
Way, between the junction of Ripponden Road and the junction 
of Spinners Way. 
 
It was reported that vehicles parked in this location affect 
visibility for motorists emerging from Spinners Way and also 
affect the two-way flow of traffic close to the junction of 
Ripponden Road. Concerns had been raised that vehicles 
entering Whinberry Way from Ripponden Road were forced into 
the opposing carriageway when vehicles were parked close to 
the junction.  The situation was compounded by the higher 
speed limit on Ripponden Road and poor forward visibility at the 
corner of the junction. 
 
Officers had inspected the location and support new restrictions 
to address the issues reported. However, to prevent vehicles 
being displaced onto Ripponden Road and to address other 
issues, the proposal had been extended out to include a wider 
area. 
 
It was proposed to promote new prohibition of waiting 
restrictions on both sides of Whinberry Way and Ripponden 
Road as detailed on plan 47/A4/1665/1. 
 
Options considered: 
 
Option 1: To approve the recommendation 
Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation 

 
RESOLVED that, as per the recommendation, the proposed 
restrictions be introduced as advertised 
 

8   OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING 
– CHEW VALLEY ROAD / RIMMON CLOSE, GREENFIELD  

 

The Panel gave consideration to a report received  for the 
introduction of Prohibition of Waiting and a Bus Stop Clearway 
restrictions at Chew Valley Road and Rimmon Close, 
Greenfield. 
 
Chew Valley Road was a principal road (A669) forming the main 
route through Greenfield in Saddleworth. At the south eastern 
end of Chew Valley Road there was a three arm roundabout 
connecting it with Holmfirth Road and Manchester Road (A635). 
Around 200 metres to the north-west of this roundabout was a 
four arm mini-roundabout connecting it with St Marys Drive and 
Rimmon Close. Between the two roundabouts there was a 
school, central pedestrian island and speed cushions. It was that 



 

area which had been the subject of complaints about 
indiscriminate parking. 
 
There were three existing School Keep Clear markings in place 
outside the school, two on the south-west side where the school 
is located and one on the north-east side opposite. Those 
markings protect the main crossing point outside the school 
entrance / exit. Prohibition of waiting restrictions were in place to 
the north-west of the mini-roundabout on both sides, but only 
extend to 15 metres on the south-east side and only on one side 
of the road. Restrictions were also in place from the mini 
roundabout 5 metres into St Mary’s Drive. 
 
A footway widening scheme had recently been completed on the 
north-east side of Chew Valley Road opposite the school. On 
the south-west side to the west of the school entrance there was 
no footway. 
 
It was reported that residents park close to the mini-roundabout 
and that parents park on both sides of Chew Valley Road at 
each side of the School Keep Clear markings. 
 
Parked vehicles at the roundabout affected vehicle manoeuvres 
into and out of the two side streets. Parked vehicles on Chew 
Valley Road affected two-way traffic flows along Chew Valley 
Road. Parking near to the speed cushions prevented vehicles 
from negotiating them correctly. On the south-west side where 
there was no footway, the opening of car doors to let children 
alight in the carriageway created a conflict with passing traffic. 
 
It was therefore proposed to promote new prohibition of waiting 
restrictions along the south-west side of Chew Valley Road 
between the two roundabouts and extend the existing 
restrictions on the north-east side further south-east beyond the 
pedestrian central island and the first set of speed cushions. 
Restrictions would also be applied to Rimmon Close at the mini-
roundabout. A new bus stop clearway would be included on the 
south west side to protect the existing unmarked bus stop. 
 
Options/Alternatives 
 
Option 1: To approve the recommendation 
Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation 
 
RESOLVED that, consideration will be deferred to next meeting. 
   

9   OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING 
ORDER - CRAGG ROAD/MILL BROW/STREET BRIDGE 
ROAD, CHADDERTON  

 

The Panel considered this report, taking into account the 
representation received to the introduction of prohibition of 
waiting restrictions at the junction 
of Cragg Road/Mill Brow and Street Bridge Road, Chadderton. 
 



 

A report which recommended the introduction of  double yellow 
lines at the junction of Cragg Road/ Mill Brow and Street Bridge 
Road, Chadderton was approved under delegated powers on 02 
January 2023. It was initially thought that no objections had 
been received to the proposal, consequently, arrangements 
were made to have the yellow lines marked on site. However, 
the introduction of the lines resulted in one of the residents 
making contact with the Traffic Team to explain they had tried to 
speak with someone about the scheme during the 
advertisement period. Unfortunately, their request had been 
misdirected and their objection was received after the 
advertisement period had ended. Although the lines have been 
marked on site, the operational date for the order has been put 
on hold to give the Panel opportunity to consider the objection. 
 
 
In summary, the objector stated that without a drive or access to 
private land to park their vehicle outside their property, the new 
markings mean that they either had to park further down the 
road, out of view of their CCTV Cameras, or in the nearby car 
parks. The objectors claim they would have to change insurance 
if they were to park it in a separate car park, away from their 
home. 
 
In response to the objection: the proposed parking restrictions 
were intended to remove vehicles parking within the bend of the 
carriageway and reduce pavement parking. Officers had 
revisited the site and whilst the length of the proposed 
restrictions on Street Bridge Road remove on street parking, 
they could be reduced in length by 12 metres; whilst this would 
assist the objector the overall objectives of the proposal would 
also be achieved. 
 
Options considered: 
 
Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised  
Option 2: Reduce the extent of the restrictions along the 
northern kerbline of Street Bridge Road  
Option 3: Do not introduce the proposed restrictions 
 
RESOLVED that, as per the recommendation, the proposed 
restrictions be introduced as advertised. 
 

The meeting started at 5.31 pm and ended at 6.14 pm 
 


